



\$~59 & 60

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 13/2025, CAV 197/2025, CM APPL. 31118/2025, CM APPL. 31119/2025 & CM APPL. 31120/2025

**SURINDER KUMAR WADHWA & ANR.** .....Appellants

Through: Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Mr. Ujwal Ghai, Mr. Pulkit Jolly, Mrs. Nivedita Tiwari, Mr. Binwant Ghai and Mr. Prasanna, Advocates

versus

**KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.** .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan (Sr. Adv), with Ms. Vaishali Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Pallavi Bhatnagar, Mr. Sukrit Seth and Ms. Saijal Arora

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 14/2025, CAV 198/2025, CM APPL. 31125/2025, CM APPL. 31126/2025, CM APPL. 31127/2025 & CM APPL. 31128/2025

**G.S. KOHLI & ANR.** .....Appellants

Through: Mr. K.K Sharma and Mr. Pranav Pareek, Advocates

versus

**KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.** .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan (Sr. Adv) with Ms. Vaishali Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Pallavi Bhatnagar, Mr. Sukrit Seth and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**



**ORDER**  
**21.05.2025**

%

1. As the judgment under challenge in these appeals is also subject matter of challenge before us in RFA (OS)(COMM) 8/2025, which is listed on 28 May 2025, renotify this writ petition on 28 May 2025 in the Supplementary List.

2. The appellants are directed to place on record a non-argumentative précis of the impugned judgment, of not more than 10 pages, condensing the gist of the judgment into ten pages, as well as a 5-page written note of the submissions that they intend to advance. Learned counsel for the respondent would be served in advance before filing. Additionally let copies of the synopsis and the précis be emailed to the Court Master at least 24 hours in advance of the next date of hearing.

3. Let the record of the learned Single Judge be requisitioned and an electronic copy thereof be placed on record. Learned counsel for both sides are permitted to obtain a copy thereof by providing a pen drive to the Court Master.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J.**

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J.**

**MAY 21, 2025/yg**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*