



\$~11 to 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 8/2025, CM APPL. 25908/2025

MAJ (RETD.) SUKESH BEHL PROPRIETOR, M/S PEARL
ENGINEERING COMPANY & ANR.Appellants
Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Nikhil Sharma and Ms. Mugdha
Palsule, Advs.

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NVRespondent
Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali
Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Pallavi
Bhatnagar and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advs.

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 12/2025, CM APPLs. 28541/2025,
28542/2025, 28543/2025 & 28544/2025

MAJ (RETD) SUKESH BEHL & ANR.Appellants
Through:

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NVRespondent
Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali
Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Pallavi
Bhatnagar and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advs.

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 13/2025, CAV 197/2025, CM APPLs.
31118/2025, 31119/2025 & 31120/2025

SURINDER KUMAR WADHWA & ANR.Appellants
Through:

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.Respondent
Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali
Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Pallavi



Bhatnagar and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advs.

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 14/2025, CAV 198/2025, CM APPLs.
31125/2025, 31126/2025, 31127/2025 & 31128/2025

G.S. KOHLI & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through:

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali
Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Pallavi
Bhatnagar and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

20.08.2025

1. We have heard Mr. J. Sai Deepak for an hour. He seeks ten minutes more tomorrow.
2. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 21 August 2025 at 2.30 pm for further hearing.
3. All other Counsel for the appellants would also be heard tomorrow.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

AUGUST 20, 2025/aky