



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(OS)(COMM) 14/2025 and CM APPLs.13164/2026**

G.S. KOHLI & ANR.Appellants

Through: Mr. K K Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Arun Maitri and Ms. Radhika
Chandrasekhar, Advocate

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.Respondent

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali
Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Mr.
Gursimran Singh Narula

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **26.02.2026**

CM APL. 13167/2026 (Exemption)

1. Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APL. 13102/2026 (u/O. XLI R. 23 & Rule 23A CPC)

3. Mr. Sharma, learned Senior Counsel, who appears for the applicants seeks leave to withdraw this application with liberty to take appropriate steps at any appropriate stage if the need arises.

4. Leave and liberty is granted. The application is disposed of as



withdrawn.

CM APL. 13166/2026 (u/O. XLI R. 27 CPC)

5. Issue notice.
6. Mr. Anand accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.
7. Reply be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to learned counsel for the appellants who may file rejoinder thereto, within four weeks thereof.
8. Renotify on 29 April 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/yg