



\$~14 to 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 8/2025
MAJ (RETD.) SUKESH BEHL PROPRIETOR, M/S PEARL
ENGINEERING COMPANY & ANR.Appellants

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NVRespondent

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 12/2025 CM APPL. 28541-28544/2025
MAJ (RETD)SUKESH BEHL & ANR.Appellants

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NVRespondent

Through:

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 13/2025 CAV 197/2025 CM APPL. 31119-
31120/2025 CM APPL. 19515-19516/2026
SURINDER KUMAR WADHWA & ANR.Appellants

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.Respondent

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 14/2025 CAV 198/2025 CM APPL. 1126-
31128/2025 CM APPL. 13164/2026 CM APPL. 13166/2026
G.S. KOHLI & ANR.Appellants

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.Respondent

Present: Ms Mugdha Palsule, Advocate.
Mr Kanhaiya Singhal, Ms Avantika Shankar, and
Mr Sarthak Gupta, Advocates.
Mr K K Sharma, Mr A Maitri and Ms.Radhika
Kushaldas, Advocates for the appellants.

Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali R Mittal, Mr.
Siddhant Chamola and Ms. Pallavi Bhatnagar,
Advocates for the respondents.

Mr Saurabh Seth, Standing Counsel, Mr Abhiroop
Rathore, Mr Kabir Dev, and Mr Sukhvir Singh,
Advocates for NIXI.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
% 29.04.2026

It is already 04.45PM.

Renotify on 25.05.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 29, 2026
M