



\$~10-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 8/2025

MAJ (RETD.) SUKESH BEHL PROPRIETOR, M/S PEARL
ENGINEERING COMPANY & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Jain, Proxy Counsel.

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NV

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mahek Sharma, Proxy Counsel.

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 12/2025 CM APPL. 28541/2025 CM APPL.

28542/2025 CM APPL. 28543/2025 CM APPL. 28544/2025

MAJ (RETD)SUKESH BEHL & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Jain, Proxy Counsel.

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS NV

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mahek Sharma, Proxy Counsel.

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 13/2025 CAV 197/2025 CM APPL. 31119/2025

CM APPL. 31120/2025 CM APPL. 19515/2026 CM APPL.
19516/2026

SURINDER KUMAR WADHWA & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Jain, Proxy Counsel.



versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mahek Sharma, Proxy Counsel.

+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 14/2025 CAV 198/2025 CM APPL. 31126/2025
CM APPL. 31127/2025 CM APPL. 31128/2025 CM APPL.
13164/2026 CM APPL. 13166/2026

G.S. KOHLI & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Jain, Proxy Counsel.

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Mahek Sharma, Proxy Counsel.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **25.05.2026**

As advocates are abstaining from work, at request of the proxy
counsel for the parties, re-notify on 24.08.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 25, 2026/rk