



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA(OS)(COMM) 14/2025
G.S. KOHLI & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jitesh P. Gupta, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

% **ORDER**
29.05.2026

Vide notification No. 77/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 26.05.2026, 28.05.2026 has been declared holiday and the matters are taken up today i.e. on 29.05.2026 as 28.05.2026.

There are more than 120 matters listed today.

1. File is placed before this Court as appellants has filed the bank guarantee.
2. Mrs. Himani Ahuja working as RTFX-TSM with HDFC Bank, Tagore Garden Branch virtually joined the proceedings and her statement has been recorded with respect to verification of the bank guarantee.
3. Mrs. Himani Ahuja has stated that the bank issued BG no. 027GT01261070003 on 17/04/2026 for a sum of Rs. 6 Crore (Rupees Six Crore Only) and the same is valid upto 17/04/2027. The same has been issued at the instance of Gursharan Singh Kohli in favour of the Registrar General, Delhi High Court. She has identified the bank guarantee as Ex.BG/A/1.



4. The Ex.BG/A/1 is found in order and the same is hereby accepted. Appellant shall keep the BG alive during the pendency of the present proceedings. The banker has submitted her signed statement for issued bank guarantee along with photocopy of his employee id card virtually.
5. Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.08.2026. Be placed accordingly.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

MAY 29, 2026/yo